
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Executive to be held on 
Tuesday, 6 September 2022 at 10.30 am in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Executive – Councillors        
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe (Chair) 
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Notes: 

• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 
Agenda contact shown below.  

• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the 
meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. 
Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to 
liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the 
meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.  

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named 
 at the foot of that agenda item.  
• Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public who wish to 
 make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk or 
 yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk by 10.30 on Friday 2 September 2022 and request to do so. You 
 will then be advised on how you can participate in the meeting.  
• If you wish to observe the proceedings a webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on 
 the Council’s website at https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a recording.  
 
 
 
 
From:      To: 
Bryn Roberts 
Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact:  Jill Bell / Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 01274 434580/4579 
E-Mail: jill.bell@bra
[...]
n the Council Plan 2021-2025. 
  
Since 2010, the Council has had to deliver over £300m of budget 
reductions and increase council tax in order to meet the financial 
pressures arising from national austerity measures, rising demand and 
increasing costs.  Having to cut costs and increase income while 
continuing to meet the needs of residents has required difficult 
decisions and placed services under pressure. Nevertheless, a robust 
and prudent approach to financial management and the use of 
resources meant that immediately prior to Covid, Council finances had 
achieved a greater degree of health and stability than at any point over 
the previous decade.   
  
The continuing impact of Covid-19 on Council services through 
additional expenditure and reducing income, alongside inflationary 
pressures on both pay and prices not seen since the 1970s due at 
least in part to the war in Ukraine, and the effect of the cost of living 
crisis on demand for Council services have now altered that outlook for 
the worse, and created a great deal of additional uncertainty. Recent 
years have also seen significant growth in demand for Children’s 
Social Care nationally which has also been experienced in Bradford. 
Challenges in recruitment and retention, and pressures in adult social 
care are also contributing to a situation in which Council finances are 
under considerable strain.  
 
These financial pressures are compounded by repeated delays to 
Government reforms of Local Government finance such as business 
rates reset, and Fair funding formula review implementation, which are 
expected to result in additional funding for the Bradford District. Failure 
to implement these measures has resulted in further financial 
pressures above those that would otherwise have been the case.  
  
Despite consistently delivering a balanced budget in previous years, 
the factors outlined above have created a forecast budget gap that the 
Council will struggle to address without significant additional funding. 
  
The revised forecast identifies for planning purposes a financial gap of 

1 - 22 



 

 

c£77m in 2023-24, reducing to £72m in 2024-25 and £64m in 2025-26. 
  
Given the level of uncertainty, a number of assumptions have had to 
be made, and these will need to be revised throughout the budget 
planning process, and in advance of setting the budget at Budget 
Council in February 2023. 
  
  
Recommended - 
  
           That having considered the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy as an assessment of the Council’s financial 
outlook to 2025-26, and a framework for it to remain 
financially viable and deliver sustainable public services, in 
line with its priorities, that Executive approves the updated 
and revised Medium Term Financial Strategy at Appendix 1 
to Document “O”. 

  
(Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee)       

(Andrew Cross – 07870 86523) 

  
C. PORTFOLIO ITEMS 
 
  

REGENERATION, PLANNING & TRANSPORT 
PORTFOLIO 

 
(Councillor Ross-Shaw) 

 
  
6.   BRADFORD TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND PROGRAMME  

 

The report of the Strategic Director of Place (Document “P”) provides 
a summary of progress made in the delivery of the Bradford 
Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) Programme and explains project 
funding, programme timescales and key risks. The report updates on 
the challenges regarding individual project scope versus the grant 
funding available and the options and steps being considered by the 
project delivery teams to mitigate this.  

The report seeks delegation of the day to day operational decisions to 
the Strategic Director in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and 
seeks approval to progress projects through to outline and full business 
case submission, following an approved Appraisal Framework as 
defined by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and the Department 
for Transport as funding Authorities. 

 

23 - 36 



 

 

Recommended - 

(1)             That the Executive resolve as follows in relation to the 
Transforming Cities Fund programme: 

a)       Approve the proposals shown in Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 
4 as the Council’s current preferred approach to the 
delivery of the Transforming Cities Fund Programme as 
developed since the approved Strategic Outline Case 
submission to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority.  

b)       Authorise the Strategic Director, Place to manage the 
scheme programme as appropriate to meet changing 
circumstances. 

c)       Authorise the Strategic Director, Place to advertise any 
necessary legal orders required to facilitate the 
delivery of the programme and to make any necessary 
applications to seek planning permission. 

d)       Further update reports are to be presented to the 
Executive following decision on the Outline Business 
Case by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority. 

(2)             That delegated authority by given to the Strategic Director, 
Place in consultation with the Director of Finance, Director 
of Legal Services and the Portfolio Holder to: 

a)       Progress and develop the scheme proposals through 
the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s Assurance 
Process and undertake appropriate consultation on 
scheme proposals. 

b)       If necessary, approve further scope changes to 
individual projects within the Transforming Cities Fund 
portfolio to reflect the available funding for each 
project. 

c)       Where necessary, issue requisition notices requiring 
those believed to have an interest in relevant property 
to provide title information and details of their interest 
in land. 

d)       As may be required secure the procurement of 
specialist external services having regard to the 
Council’s Contract Standing Orders and national 
procurement legislation in order to advice the Council 
on matters relating to the delivery of the TCF portfolio 
of projects. 

(3)             That Executive resolve in relation to the specific projects 
within the Transforming Cities Fund programme to 



 

 

approve: 

a)    The Bradford City Centre Cycling and Walking 
Improvements scheme referred to in Appendix 1. 
  

b)   The Bradford Interchange scheme referred to in 
Appendix 2.  
  

c)    The phasing of the South Bradford Park and Ride 
scheme referred to in Appendix 3. 
  

d)   The phasing of the West Bradford Cycle Superhighway 
scheme as referred to in Appendix 4. 

  

(Regeneration and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee) 
                                                (Darren Badrock – 07582 101408) 

   
  

EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 
PORTFOLIO & DEPUTY LEADER 

 
(Councillor I Khan) 

 
  
7.   ENSURING THE SUFFICIENCY OF SPECIALIST PLACES FOR 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL 
NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) ACROSS THE BRADFORD 
DISTRICT  
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will present a report 
(Document “Q”) on the proposed establishment of a 10 place Early 
Years Enhanced Specialist Provision (EYESP) at Hirst Wood Nursery 
School. Each place will equate to 0.6 of a FTE place. 
  
Recommended – 
  
That the proposal to establish a 10 place Early Years Enhanced 
Specialist Provision (EYESP) at Hirst Wood Nursey School be 
approved.  Each place will equate to 0.6 of a FTE place. 
  
(Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee) 
                                                                        (Emma Hamer – 01274 
439535) 
 

37 - 76 

 
8.   MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY  

 
To receive the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority held on 23 June 2022 attached. 
 

77 - 92 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of 
Executive to be held on 6th September 2022   
 
 

Subject:            O 
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy update, 2023/24 to 2025/26. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) update sets out the forecast financial 
resources available to the Council to support the delivery of its key priorities as set out in the 
Council Plan 2021-2025. 
 
Since 2010, the Council has had to deliver over £300m of budget reductions and increase 
council tax in order to meet the financial pressures arising from national austerity measures, 
rising demand and increasing costs.  Having to cut costs and increase income while 
continuing to meet the needs of residents has required difficult decisions and placed services 
under pressure. Nevertheless, a robust and prudent approach to financial management and 
the use of resources meant that immediately prior to Covid, Council finances had achieved a 
greater degree of health and stability than at any point over the previous decade.   
 
The continuing impact of Covid-19 on Council services through additional expenditure and 
reducing income, alongside inflationary pressures on both pay and prices not seen since the 
1970s due at least in part to the war in Ukraine, and the effect of the cost of living crisis on 
demand for Council services have now altered that outlook for the worse, and created a 
great deal of additional uncertainty. Recent years have also seen significant growth in 
demand for Children’s Social Care nationally which has also been experienced in Bradford. 
Challenges in recruitment and retention, and pressures in adult social care are also 
contributing to a situation in which Council finances are under considerable strain.  
 
These financial pressures are compounded by repeated delays to Government reforms of 
Local Government finance such as business rates reset, and Fair funding formula review 
implementation, which are expected to result in additional funding for the Bradford District. 
Failure to implement these measures has resulted in further financial pressures above those 
that would otherwise have been the case.  
 
Despite consistently delivering a balanced budget in previous years, the factors outlined 
above have created a forecast budget gap that the Council will struggle to address without 
significant additional funding. 
 
The revised forecast identifies for planning purposes a financial gap of c£77m in 2023-24, 
reducing to £72m in 2024-25 and £64m in 2025-26. 
 
Given the level of uncertainty, a number of assumptions have had to be made, and these will 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



2 
 

need to be revised throughout the budget planning process, and in advance of setting the 
budget at Budget Council in February 2023. 
 
 
Equality & Diversity: 
 
Services and investment delivered or commissioned by the Council can play a significant 
part in addressing inequality, improving well-being and widening access to opportunities and  
the report sets out clearly the need for equality to be considered as part of the Budget 
Strategy. As in previous years a full Equality Impact Assessment will be produced for all 
budget proposals and full consultation with relevant groups will be undertaken. The outcome 
of consultation will be considered and reported upon before the 2023/24 and subsequent 
budgets are approved.  
 

 
  

 
Chris Chapman 
Director of Finance & IT 

 
Portfolio:  Leader and Corporate 
 
 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Cross 
Phone: 07870 386523 
E-mail: andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 2

mailto:andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk


3 
 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The MTFS forms part of the Council’s planning and performance framework, and 

provides the context for the more detailed budgeting process. Subject to the scale of 
the issues faced this financial year and potential impact on the MTFS the Council has 
commenced the budget process earlier than usual and has a twice weekly meeting of 
the Chief Executive’s management team to focus on mitigation activities.    

 
1.2 The MTFS is refreshed each year to give a rolling three-year assessment of the fiscal 

environment
[...]
Bradford Transforming Cities Fund Programme 

Summary Statement: 

This report provides a summary of progress made in the delivery of the Bradford Transforming 
Cities Fund (TCF) Programme and explains project funding, programme timescales and key 
risks. The report updates on the challenges regarding individual project scope versus the 
grant funding available and the options and steps being considered by the project delivery 
teams to mitigate this.  

The report seeks delegation of the day to day operational decisions to the Strategic Director 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and seeks approval to progress projects through to 
outline and full business case submission, following an approved Appraisal Framework as 
defined by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and the Department for Transport as 
funding Authorities.  

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

The public sector equality duty in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 applies to the Council 
in the exercise of this function. Those functions will include the proposals referred to in this 
report. The TCF Programme is being developed with full engagement and consultation with 
all user groups around the City Centre and surrounding areas. This includes design decisions, 
public consultation feedback and stakeholder liaison and will be continued during Business 
Case development. 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 6/



P/PTH/HS/508/EXEC_2021 TCF_v0.3 (Draft) 
November 2021 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 Following successful award of grant funding through the Transforming Cities Fund 
(“TCF”), the Council has continued to work closely with the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority (“WYCA”) to progress the delivery of a full-business case for each of the 
four individual projects within the Bradford TCF Programme. 

1.2 The Council have appointed Balfour Beatty Civil Engineering (“BBCE”) as the main 
Delivery Partner under the national SCAPE Civil Engineering Framework to develop 
and implement the TCF programme delivery. BBCE have r
[...]
he West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority.  

b) Authorise the Strategic Director, Place to manage the scheme programme as 
appropriate to meet changing circumstances. 

Page 29



P/PTH/HS/508/EXEC_2021 TCF_v0.3 (Draft) 
November 2021 

c) Authorise the Strategic Director, Place to advertise any necessary legal orders 
required to facilitate the delivery of the programme and to make any necessary 
applications to seek planning permission. 

d) Further update reports are to be presented to the Executive following decision on 
the Outline Business Case by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority. 

10.2 That delegated authority by given to the Strategic Director, Place in consultation with 
the Director of Finance, Director of Legal Services and the Portfolio Holder to: 

a) Progress and develop the scheme proposals through the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority’s Assurance Process and undertake appropriate consultation 
on scheme proposals. 

b) If necessary, approve further scope changes to individual projects within the 
Transforming Cities Fund portfolio to reflect the available funding for each project. 

c) Where necessary, issue requisition notices requiring those believed to have an 
interest in relevant property to provide title information and details of their interest 
in land. 

d) As may be required secure the procurement of specialist external services having 
regard to the Council’s Contract Standing Orders and national procurement 
legislation in order to advice the Council on matters relating to the delivery of the 
TCF portfolio of projects. 

10.3 That Executive resolve in relation to the specific projects within the Transforming 
Cities Fund programme to approve: 

a) The Bradford City Centre Cycling and Walking Improvements scheme referred to 
in Appendix 1. 
 

b) The Bradford Interchange scheme referred to in Appendix 2.  
 

c) The phasing of the South Bradford Park and Ride scheme referred to in Appendix 
3. 
 

d) The phasing of the West Bradford C
[...]
he TCF Programme are included in Appendices 1-4 below.
	9.2	Opportunities to accelerate programme delivery are identified in Appendix 5 along with the projected duration reduction of the overall programme for each project.
	9.3	Executive are invited to consider the proposals as set out against each project and endorse each of the recommendations.
	10.	Recommendations
	10.1	That the Executive resolve as follows in relation to the Transforming Cities Fund programme:
	a)	Approve the proposals shown in Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4 as the Council’s current preferred approach to the delivery of the Transforming Cities Fund Programme as developed since the approved Strategic Outline Case submission to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority.
	b)	Authorise the Strategic Director, Place to manage the scheme programme as appropriate to meet changing circumstances.
	c)	Authorise the Strategic Director, Place to advertise any necessary legal orders required to facilitate the delivery of the programme and to make any necessary applications to seek planning permission.
	d)	Further update reports are to be presented to the Executive following decision on the Outline Business Case by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority.
	10.2	That delegated authority by given to the Strategic Director, Place in consultation with the Director of Finance, Director of Legal Services and the Portfolio Holder to:
	a)	Progress and develop the scheme proposals through the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s Assurance Process and undertake appropriate consultation on scheme proposals.
	b)	If necessary, approve further scope changes to individual projects within the Transforming Cities Fund portfolio to reflect the available funding for each project.
	c)	Where necessary, issue requisition notices requiring those believed to have an interest in relevant property to provide title information and details of their interest in land.
	d)	As may be required secure the procurement of specialist external services having regard to the Council’s Contract Standing Orders and national procurement legislation in order to advice the Council on matters relating to the delivery of the TCF portfolio of projects.
	10.3	That Executive resolve in relation to the specific projects within the Transforming Cities Fund programme to approve:
	a)	The Bradford City Centre Cycling and Walking Improvements scheme referred to in Appendix 1.
	b)	The Bradford Interchange scheme referred to in Appendix 2.
	c)	The phasing of the South Bradford Park and Ride scheme referred to in Appendix 3.
	d)	The phasing of the West Bradford Cycle Superhighway scheme as referred to in Appendix 4.
	11.	APPENDICES
	11.1	Appendix 1 - City Centre Cycling and Walking Proposals
	11.2	Appendix 2 – Bradford Interchange
	11.3	Appendix 3 – South Bradford Park & Ride and Bus Expressway
	11.4	Appendix 4 -  West Bradford Cycle Superhighway Extension
	11.5	Appendix 5 – Acceleration Options
	12.	Background documents
	12.1	Scheme File – 104970, South Bradford Park & Ride and Bus Expressway
	12.2	Scheme File – 104971, Bradford City Centre Cycling & Walking Improvements
	12.3	Scheme File – 104972, Bradford Interchange
	12.4	Scheme File – 104973, West Bradford Cycle Superhighway Extension
	12.5	Strategic Outline Cases for Bradford Transforming Cities Fund Programme
	Appendix 1 - City Centre Cycling and Walking Proposals
	Overview
	The preferred option for the scheme comprises the following elements;
		Closure and pedestrianisation of Hall Ings from Jacobs Well to Bank Street, Bridge Street from Drake Street to Tyrel Street/Aldermanbury, plus Market Street, Bank Street and Broadway;
		Associated changes of usage and traffic flows, and associated signage and traffic control, including a new taxi rank at the rear of City Hall, new taxi-only routes and the remodelling of George Street junction at the intersection of Well Street and Vicar Lane to facilitate bus route diversions
		Creation of new public realm including street furniture, tree pla
[...]
 SUFFICIENCY OF SPECIALIST PLACES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) ACROSS THE BRADFORD DISTRICT
	Section 1: What is being assessed?
	Section 2: What the impact of the proposal is likely to be?
	Section 3: Dependencies from other proposals
	Section 5: Consultation Feedback

	8 MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on Tuesday, 
6 September 2022 in Council Chamber - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.32 am 
Concluded 11.12 am 

 
Members of the Executive – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Hinchcliffe (Chair) 
I Khan 
Ross-Shaw 
Ferriby 
Jabar 
Duffy 

 
Observers:   
Councillors Felstead, Pollard, Poulsen and Whitaker, Silsden Parish Councillor Russell 
   
  
142.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  

143.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 June and 5 July be signed as a 
correct record (previously circulated). 
  
ACTION: City Solicitor 
  
  

144.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
2 

  
LEADER OF COUNCIL & CORPORATE 

 
(Councillor Hinchcliffe) 

 
  
145.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE, 2023/24 TO 2025/26 

 
The Director of Finance presented a report (Document “O”) on the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) update that set out the forecast financial 
resources available to the Council to support the delivery of its key priorities as 
set out in the Council Plan 2021-2025. 
  
Since 2010, the Council has had to deliver over £300m of budget reductions and 
increase council tax in order to meet the financial pressures arising from national 
austerity measures, rising demand and increasing costs.  Having to cut costs and 
increase income while continuing to meet the needs of residents required difficult 
decisions and placed services under pressure. Nevertheless, a robust and 
prudent approach to financial management and the use of resources meant that 
immediately prior to Covid, Council finances had achieved a greater degree of 
health and stability than at any point over the previous decade.   
  
The continuing impact of Covid-19 on Council services through additional 
expenditure and reducing income, alongside inflationary pressures on both pay 
and prices not seen since the 1970s due at least in part to the war in Ukraine, and 
the effect of the cost of living crisis on demand for Council services had now 
altered that outlook for the worse, and created a great deal of additional 
uncertainty. Recent years had also seen significant growth in demand for 
Children’s Social Care nationally which had also been experienced in Bradford. 
Challenges in recruitment and retention, and pressures in adult social care were 
also contributing to a situation in which Council finances were under considerable 
strain.  
 
These financial pressures were compounded by repeated delays to Government 
reforms of Local Government finance such as business rates reset, and Fair 
funding formula review implementation, which were expected to result in 
additional funding for the Bradford District. Failure to implement these measures 
had resulted in further financial pressures above those that would otherwise have 
been the case.  
  
Despite consistently delivering a balanced budget in previous years, the factors 
outlined above had created a forecast budget gap that the Council will struggle to 
address without significant additional funding. 
  
The revised forecast identified for planning purposes a financial gap of c£77m in 
2023-24, reducing to £72m in 2024-25 and £64m in 2025-26. 
  
Given the level of uncertainty, a number of assumptions had to be made, and 
these would need to be revised throughout the budget planning process, and in 
advance of setting the budget at Budget Council in February 2023. 
  
The Leader noted that we were living through unprecedented times where energy 



 

 
3 

costs had increased by 118% and child placements had increased by 30%.  She 
added that the Local Government Association was predicting £2.4 billion in extra 
costs to Local Authorities to which there needed to be a response from 
government.  She referred to the impact on residents and their concerns at how 
they would get through the winter.  She emphasised that the Council needed to 
be on a frim financial footing to support them and added that she had written to 
the new Prime Minister to this effect.  She added that a rigorous financial review 
was being undertaken across all departments of the Council to identify savings. 
  
  
The Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder referred to the cost of living crisis 
which was compounding the funding issues for adults in receipt of social care that 
had been identified over a number of years and called upon the incoming Prime 
Minister to ensure that that adult social care was properly funded. 
  
The Leader noted that the local authority adult social care provision supported the 
NHS and emphasised the pressing need for a response from Government to the 
current cost of living crisis. 
  
The Children and Families Portfolio Holder noted that the cost of living crisis was 
effecting all of Children’s Services in the district and stressed in particular the 
effect of market forces regarding placements and the number of agency workers.  
She called on the Government to regulate the market to enable the Council to 
afford services going forward.  The Leader noted that the McAlister review had 
called for this and hoped that action would be taken. 
  
An opposition member referred to the projected gap in funding due to children’s 
social care and noted the implications for the Children’s Trust taking over in the 
next financial year. 
  
The following amendment to s216 of Document “O” was noted: delete 2023 and 
substitute with 2025. 
  
The Leader thanked officers for managing the current situation.  She emphasised 
the need for collaborative working with Government to ensure that the Council 
had the right tools, on the front line, to support people in the District. 
  
  
Resolved - 
  
That having considered the Medium Term Financial Strategy as an 
assessment of the Council’s financial outlook to 2025-26, and a framework 
for it to remain financially viable and deliver sustainable public services, in 
line with its priorities, that Executive approves the updated and revised 
Medium Term Financial Strategy at Appendix 1 to Document “O”. 
  
  
ACTION: Director of Finance 
 
 
 
 



 

 
4 

 
  

REGENERATION, PLANNING & TRANSPORT 
PORTFOLIO 

 
(Councillor Ross-Shaw) 

 
  
146.   BRADFORD TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND PROGRAMME 

 

The report of the Strategic Director of Place (Document “P”) provided a 
summary of progress made in the delivery of the Bradford Transforming Cities 
Fund (TCF) Programme and explained project funding, programme timescales 
and key risks. The report updated on the challenges regarding individual project 
scope versus the grant funding available and the options and steps being 
considered by the project delivery teams to mitigate this.  

The report sought delegation of the day to day operational decisions to the 
Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and sought 
approval to progress projects through to outline and full business case 
submission, following an approved Appraisal Framework as defined by the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority and the Department for Transport as funding 
Authorities. 
  
It was noted that £80m would come to Bradford through the Transforming Cities 
Fund.  Members were given a PowerPoint presentation that covered the scheme 
relationships and delivery, the concept, strategic alignment and in particular City 
Centre Cycling and Walking. 
  
The Transportation, Highways and Planning Portfolio Holder noted that feedback 
had been supportive.  He added that the schemes would reshape the city centre 
for the future.  He referred to the schemes which were on site and added that 
Transforming Cities Fund was the next step in moving to the 2025 City of 
Culture.  He noted that Bradford would be cleaner, greener and look different to 
the way it looked now.  He thanked officer and looked forward to implementation. 

Resolved - 

(1)             That the Executive resolve as follows in relation to the Transforming 
Cities Fund programme: 

a)       Approve the proposals shown in Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4 of 
Document “P” as the Council’s current preferred approach to the 
delivery of the Transforming Cities Fund Programme as 
developed since the approved Strategic Outline Case submission 
to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority.  

b)       Authorise the Strategic Director, Place to manage the scheme 
programme as appropriate to meet changing circumstances. 

c)       Authorise the Strategic Director, Place to advertise any necessary 



 

 
5 

legal orders required to facilitate the delivery of the programme 
and to make any necessary applications to seek planning 
permission. 

d)       Further update reports are to be presented to the Executive 
following decision on the Outline Business Case by the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority. 

(2)             That delegated authority by given to the Strategic Director, Place in 
consultation with the Director of Finance, Director of Legal Services 
and the Portfolio Holder to: 

a)       Progress and develop the scheme proposals through the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority’s Assurance Process and 
undertake appropriate consultation on scheme proposals. 

b)       If necessary, approve further scope changes to individual 
projects within the Transforming Cities Fund portfolio to reflect 
the available funding for each project. 

c)       Where necessary, issue requisition notices requiring those 
believed to have an interest in relevant property to provide title 
information and details of their interest in land. 

d)       As may be required secure the procurement of specialist external 
services having regard to the Council’s Contract Standing Orders 
and national procurement legislation in order to advice the 
Council on matters relating to the delivery of the TCF portfolio of 
projects. 

(3)             That Executive resolve in relation to the specific projects within the 
Transforming Cities Fund programme to approve: 

a)    The Bradford City Centre Cycling and Walking Improvements 
scheme referred to in Appendix 1 od Document “P”. 
  

b)   The Bradford Interchange scheme referred to in Appendix 2 of 
Document “P”.  
  

c)    The phasing of the South Bradford Park and Ride scheme referred 
to in Appendix 3 of Document “P”. 
  

d)   The phasing of the West Bradford Cycle Superhighway scheme as 
referred to in Appendix 4 of Document “P”. 

  
ACTION: Strategic Director of Place 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
6 

  
EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 

PORTFOLIO & DEPUTY LEADER 
 

(Councillor I Khan) 
 

  
147.   ENSURING THE SUFFICIENCY OF SPECIALIST PLACES FOR CHILDREN 

AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITIES (SEND) ACROSS THE BRADFORD DISTRICT 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services presented a report (Document “Q”) 
on the proposed establishment of a 10 place Early Years Enhanced Specialist 
Provision (EYESP) at Hirst Wood Nursery School. Each place would equate to 
0.6 of a FTE place. 
  
The Education and Employment Portfolio Holder noted that the proposals were a 
continuation of the authority’s commitment to provide specialist SEND places 
where they were required in the district.  He added that the percentage increase 
in children requiring SEND provision was higher in the district than regionally and 
nationally.  He concluded that of the 49 consultation responses, 48 were in favour 
and the Head teacher and Governors of Hirst Wood Nursery supported the 
proposals. 
  
Resolved – 
  
That the proposal to establish a 10 place Early Years Enhanced Specialist 
Provision (EYESP) at Hirst Wood Nursey School be approved.  Each place 
will equate to 0.6 of a FTE place. 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
  

148.   MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held on 23 
June 2022 were received. 
  
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Executive 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


